# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Laveena Jindal Alias LaveenaBansal, (985)	55654796)
D/o Hukam Chand Jindal,	•
#321, W No. 25, MohallaMadhopuri,	
Malerkotla - 148023	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o District Educational Officer (SE),	
Sangrur.	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Director of Public Instruction (SE),	
S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)	

Appeal Case No.3923 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Smt. Laveena Jindal

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 18.10.2021.
- Appellant, Smt. Laveena Jindal stated that no updated affidavit has been provided to her after the last hearing in the court. The respondent authority is absent without any prior intimation to the commission and also not bothered to communicate in any other manner with this Commission.
- 3. Accordingly, having allowed the respondent PIO ample opportunities to be heard, this Commission imposed a penalty of Rs. 25,000/- upon the concerned PIO of District Educational Officer (SE), Sangrur and Rs. 10,000/- compensation is awarded to the appellant. The penalty amount is to be deducted from his salary in two monthly installments. A compliance report to this effect shall be sent to the Commission by the PIO and submit proof (i.e. challan copy of penalty imposed) for record immediately. The compensation amount of RS.10,000/- must be paid by the concerned PIO through cheque and demand draft in favour of appellant Smt. Laveena Jindal Alias LaveenaBansal from the account of public authority and not from individual account.

<u>NOTE:</u> Penalty amount to be deposited in the Government treasury under head **0070-Other Administrative Services-60-Other Services-800-Other Receipts-86-Fees** under the Right to Information Act.

- 4. In addition to above, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to comply with previous orders of the Commission and file an updated affidavit before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 19.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Sewa Singh, (9878557633)

S/o Sh. Bakhtor Singh,

VPO Gige Majra, Tehsil & Distt. Mohali - 140307

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Kharar,

Distt Mohali.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Mohali.

## Appeal Case No.1202 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 30-04-2019
PIO replied on : 26-02-2020
First appeal filed on : 12-09-2019
First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sewa Singh

Respondent: Smt. Ramandeep Kaur (Suptd.), 9814825149

## **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 18.10.2021.
- 2. Written submission from respondent: A letter bearing date 19.01.22 vide reference no. 223-24 is received by the undersigned bench via email, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਸ਼ੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਅੱਜ ਮਿਤੀ 19/01/2022 ਨੂੰ ਸਵੇਰੇ 11 ਵਜੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 1202 ਆਫ਼ 2021 ਲੱਗਾ ਸੀ। ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਬਲਾਕ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਫ਼ਸਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਦਾ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਹੋਂਦ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਵਾਂ ਨਵੰਬਰ 2021 ਨੂੰ ਆਇਆ ਹੈ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਬਖਤੇਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਗੀਗੇਮਾਜਰੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 3 ਤੇ 4 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਗੀਗੇਮਾਜਰੇ ਦਾ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਹੈ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 1 ਤੇ 2 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਬਲਾਕ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਫ਼ਸਰ ਖਰੜ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।

- 3. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case the commission observes that information pertaining to point no. 3 & 4 has been provided to the appellant and point no. 1 & 2 is pending. For these two points i.e. Point no. 1&2 Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Kharar is directed to file a reply within 20 days from the receipt of this letter. Failing to which the adverse view will be taken.
- 5. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. 1581884645 } Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 19.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Wazir Singh, (9878633313)

S/o Sh. Mangal Singh,

VPO Dhunda, Tehsil Khadoor Sahib,

Distt. Tarn Taran - 143409

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Administrative Officer, PWD B&R,

Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Chief Engineer, PWD B&R,

Patiala.

Appeal Case No.3621 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 07-06-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 08-07-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 16-07-2021

Present: Appellant: Advocate Sh. Harmanpreet Singh on behalf of applicant

Respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh (Sr. Asst.), 950169042

### **ORDER (Second Hearing):-**

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 18.10.2021.

2. <u>Written submission from respondent</u>: A letter dated 26.11.2021 vide diary no. 26533 is received in the commission, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਜੂਨੀਅਰ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਦੇ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਰੂਲ ਸਾਲ 1993 ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਾਲ 2006 ਵਿੱਚ ਸਰਵੇਅਰ ਤੋਂ ਜੂਨੀਅਰ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਕੈਟਾਗਿਰੀ ਦਾ ਵਿਭਾਗੀ ਇਮਤਿਹਾਨ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੈ ਉਹਨਾ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆ ਦੇ ਪੱਦ ਉਨੱਤੀ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ। ਅਤੇ ਜਿਹੜੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆ ਨੇ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਵਜੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਾਲ ਜੂਨੀਅਰ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਦਾ ਵਿਭਾਗੀ ਇਮਤਿਹਾਨ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤਾ ਸੀ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਕੁਝ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਸਰਵੇਅਰ ਹੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਮੁਕਤ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕੇ ਹਨ। ਜੂਨੀਅਰ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਦੇ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਰੂਲਾ ਸਾਲ 1993 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸਰਵੇਅਰ ਕੈਟਾਗਿਰੀ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਬਤੌਰ ਜੂਨੀਅਰ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਪੱਦ ਉਨੱਤ ਹੋਣ ਦੀਆਂ ਕੋਟੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ 08 ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਬਣਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ ਜਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ 02 ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਅਨੁਸੂਚਿਤ ਜਾਤੀ ਦੀਆਂ ਬਣਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ।ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜ਼ੋਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਚਾਹਿਦੀ ਹੈ ਉਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲਬੰਧ ਹੋਣ ਦੀ ਸੂਰਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਕੰਮ ਕਾਜ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਆ ਕੇ ਦਸਤੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ ਜੀ।

**Written submission from Appellant**: A letter dated 06.01.2022 vide diary no. 288 is received in the commission, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਸ੍ਰੀਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਚੀਫ ਇੰਨਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਨੂੰ ਪੁੱਛਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਜਦੋਂ ਮੈਂ 2 ਮਹੀਨੇ ਰਿਟਾਇਰ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਇਮਤਿਹਾਨ ਪਾਸ ਕਰ ਚੁਕਿਆ ਸੀ ਤਾਂ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਮੋਟ ਕਿਊਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਜੇ.ਈ.ਦੀ ਪੈਨਸ਼ਨ ਕਿਉਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ। ਮੈਨੂੰ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਉਦਾਹਰਣ ਦੇਣ ਦੀ ਲੋੜ ਨਹੀਂ, ਮੈਨੂੰ ਸਿਰਫ ਇਹੋ ਹੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ। ਕਿਉਕਿ ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਮੈਂ ਤੁਹਾਨੂੰ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ ਪੂਰਵਕ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਕਈ ਚਿੱਠੀਆਂ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦੇ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹਾਂ। ਇਹ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਹਿੱਤ ਹੈ। ਮੇਰਾ ਤੁਰੰਤ ਫੈਸਲਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਮੇਰੀ ਹੱਕਰਸੀ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ। ਜਦਕਿ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਮੇਰੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਾਰੇ ਪਾਸ ਹੋਏ ਲੋਕਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਜੇ.ਈ.ਬਣਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਪੈਨਸ਼ਨ ਵੀ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਜਦਕਿ ਇਕ ਵਰਕ ਮੁਨਸ਼ੀ ਵੀ ਜਿਹੜੇ ਜੇ.ਈ. ਇਮਤਿਹਾਨ ਪਾਸ ਕਰ ਗਏ ਸੀ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਪੈਨਸ਼ਨਾ ਅਤੇ ਜੇ.ਈ.ਦਾ ਗਰੇਡ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਹੈ। ਜਦਕਿ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਕੋਈ ਬੇਸਿਕ ਟੈਕਨੀਕਲ ਕੁਆਲੀਫੀਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੁੰਦੀ। ਮੈਂ ਤਾਂ ਟੈਕਨੀਕਲ ਸਾਂਊਡ ਸੀ, ਮੈਨੂੰ ਜੇ.ਈ.ਕਿਊਂ ਪ੍ਰਮੋਸ਼ਨ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਪੈਨਸ਼ਨ ਕਿਊ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ।

4. Both the parties are present and heard.

# Appeal Case No.3621 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on the deficiencies pointed out by him. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.

6. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 19.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Tejinde	r Singh,	(9041004313	)
-------------	----------	-------------	---

Advocate Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur - 144410

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind,

Tarn Taran.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind, Tarn Taran.

Appeal Case No.1178 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 28-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Absent.

### **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 19.10.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no information has been provided to him by the respondent authorities so far.
- 3. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o, Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind, Tarn Taran seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005) in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information/reply to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 4. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. 1581884645 } Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 19.01.2022

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagmohan Bhalla, (9815188598)

S/o Sh. Raj Kumar Bhalla, R/o Mohalla Ajad Nagar, Shahkot, Tehsil Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o SSP, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.1148 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 16-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 17-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jagmohan Bhalla

Respondent: Sh. Vikrant Sharma (Inspector), 987847651

## **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 19.10.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> The commission observers that no satisfactory reply has been provided by the respondent authority so far. Therefore, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on the points raised in the RTI application as discussed in the court. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.
- 4. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 19.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9815397246) S/o Sh. Harbans Singh,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Distt Education Officer (SE),

Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Distt Education Officer (SE),

Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1152 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 16-09-2020

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 17-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order

Present: None.

#### **ORDER** (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 19.10.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 3. The Respondent is however, directed to endorse a copy of their written submissions sent to the Appellant to the Commission within 20days from the receipt of this order.
- 4. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 19.01.2022

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Kuldeep Khan, (	(9855228756)
---------------------	--------------

S/o Sh. Asgar Khan,

Village Lachkani, P.O Lang, Distt Patiala.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Patiala.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Patiala.

# Appeal Case No.1163 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-08-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 07-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

## **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 19.10.2021.
- 2. Written submission from appellant: A letter dated 25.11.2021 vide diary no. 26430 is received in the commission wherein he has written that incorrect and irrelevant information has been provide to him so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. In the view of above, a final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to provide the sought information/reply to the appellant with a copy to the commission and to be present the case **in person**, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

4. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 19.01.2022

#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

#### Sh. Pirlak Singh, (94633398390

S/o Sh. Gurbachan Singh,

R/o Village Bonker Gujra, Distt Ludhiana.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Ludhiana-2.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

# Appeal Case No.1199 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 12-03-2020

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 02-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order

Appellant: Sh. Pirlak Singh Present:

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 19.07.2021 & 19.10.2021 vide which the appellant was asked to point out deficiencies if any in the information so supplied by the appellant, but failed to do so for the second time.
- 2. In today's hearing appellant, Sh. Pirlak Singh stated that no information has been provided to him so far by the respondent PIO in this case.
- 3. Appellant is absent for second time in succession without any intimation to the commission for his absence.
- 4. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o , BDPO Ludhiana-2, seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005) in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information/reply to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 5. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 } Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 19.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Dr. Narendra Nath Ganguly, (943504344)	Dr. Narendra	Nath	Ganguly,	(9435043449
--	--------------	------	----------	-------------

M.S. PhD, Associate Professor of Surgery,

JMC, Jorhat, Assam.

R/o 12, Jyoti Prasad Agarwala, Bye Lane,

Bishnurabha Path, Beltola, Guwahti - 781028. ......Appellant/Complainant

#### Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Christian Medical College,

Ludhiana.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Convener, MCI Nodal Centre, C/o Christian Medical College, Ludhiana.

#### Appeal Case No.2164 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-03-2020 PIO replied on : 11-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 26-06-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 10-07-2020

Present: Appellant: Advocate Firuz Khan

Respondent: Advocate Brighu Dutt Sharma

The following were present:

Appellant: Written submissions received

Respondent: Written submissions received

#### ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 20.12.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter for the time being. This decision is being taken to go through the submissions made by both the parties and to present its view as per the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. To come up on 09.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 19.01.2022